
Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>

Re: 016-J-005-001 
4 messages

martica sawin <martica.sawin@gmail.com> Wed, May 29, 2019 at 6:54 PM
To: cstacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>

Dear Chris Stacey,
 
Thank you for your response. I will be back in Portland next week and will make a copy of the deed
and send it to you.  The two lots were purchased for $500 each by the Ruminskis from the Urban Renewal authority and
are now shown on the map as joined with the original lot at 28 St. Lawrence Street.
Sincerely, Martica Sawin
 
On Wed, May 29, 2019 at 4:31 PM cstacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov> wrote: 

Hi Martica,
 
Do you have a copy of the deed that you could email to me?  I would like to review it and look into this further before
scheduling any meetings.  It may be partially a legal question and not just a zoning question.
 
Sincerely, 
Chris Stacey
Zoning Specialist 
 
On Tuesday, May 21, 2019 at 1:42:26 PM UTC-4, martica sawin wrote:

My property at 28 St.Lawrence Street consists of the original lot with an 1875 2 unit dwelling and two vacant urban
re-newal lots deeded by the city of Portland Urban re-developement dept. to the former owner Lorraine Ruminski in
1978.  The deed from the City of Portland reads “for purposes of re-development,” but nothing has been built on
either parcel.  My daughter who lives at 28 St. Lawrence Street wishes to buy the property from me with the
exception of the empty parcel that fronts on Waterville Street which is within the minimum lot size allowed  
in the R6 zone.  Question: am I allowed to separate one of the urban renewal parcels from the lot as a whole since
that is implied in the City’s original deed?  Could I come to the zoning office with a recent survey to discuss this?  
Sincerely, Martica Sawin  martica.sawin@gmail.com  

 
Notice: Under Maine law, documents - including e-mails - in the possession of public officials or city employees about
government business may be classified as public records. There are very few exceptions. As a result, please be
advised that what is written in an e-mail could be released to the public and/or the media if requested.

martica sawin <martica.sawin@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 13, 2019 at 6:22 PM
To: cstacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>

Dear Chris Stacey,
 
RE 016-J-005-001
 
I have located a copy of the 1973  deed from Portland Urban Renewal to Frederick and Lorraine Ruminski from whom I
purchased the property I own at 28 St. Lawrence Street.  The scan is hard to read and there are 7 pages so I am mailing
you hard copy and will try to e mail it as well.   As you will see two urban renewal lots were attached to the Ruminski's
original lot with the home where their family lived for 40 years.  However the deed specifies "for redevelopment."  I would
like to deed the lot with the 1875 house to my daughter who lives there and keep the lot fronting Waterville Street in order
to build a small retirement home for myself.   After you have reviewed the deed perhaps I could make an appointment to
discuss this with you.
 
Sincerely, 
Martica Sawin
207 607 3161
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov> Tue, Jun 25, 2019 at 11:39 AM
To: martica sawin <martica.sawin@gmail.com>

Hi Martica,
 
I have reviewed the items that you mailed me.
 
I need to preface my email by telling you that 
1) I am not an attorney and would strongly advise that you consult an experienced real estate attorney before moving
forward, as there are several legal questions that you might need to look into.
2) I can only provide information relating to the City's Land Use Ordinance, Chapter 14.  I do not have expertise in other
areas of city code or other departments, boards, or authorities of the city.
3) I can only provide informal advice on your question.  The city does not have any mechanism to make a formal decision
or opinion on lot division questions, except through a building permit decision on the divided lot. The legal status of the
divided and remaining lots would be assessed as part of a building permit review, and a formal permit decision made
using this information.
 
Based on your deed to the property, I understand there to be three described parcels that make up your total holding. 
Two of the parcels (labeled as Parcels 1 & 2 on the survey) have covenants and restrictions placed on them by the
Portland Renewal Authority.  The other parcel (labeled as Parcel 3 on the survey) was deeded directly from a private
party to the Ruminskis in 1967 and does not appear to have ever been held by Portland Renewal Authority.  There are
also more recent easements placed on some or all of the parcels that could affect your development plans and should be
reviewed by your attorney.
 
You question to me is whether Parcels 2 and 3 may be deeded separately from Parcel 1, thereby splitting the Parcels 1 &
2 which were deeded together by Portland Renewal Authority to the Ruminskis.
 
From a zoning perspective, a lot is defined as follows (See Sec 14-47 of the City's Land Use Ordinance):
"A parcel or area of land that is designated as an individual unit for use, development or ownership that is either a) a lot of
record, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds; or b) a contiguous combination of such lots of record
under common ownership; or c) a newly established parcel meeting all dimensional requirements of the zone in which it is
located."
 
It is our interpretation that because the three parcels have been under common ownership as described in subsection (b)
of the above definition, they are now considered a single merged lot.  Therefore, any division of the property would need
to comply with current dimensional requirements for the zone (R-6 Residential Zone and Munjoy Hill Neighborhood
Overlay Zone - see attached ordinance section).  The principal issue I see with using the "old" boundary lines is that the
line between Parcel 1 and Parcel 3 would create a non-conforming situation with respect to the rear setback of the
existing building.  Creating a non-conforming situation is prohibited per Sec 14-422 of the Land Use Ordinance. It may be
possible to reconfigure the land to create two fully conforming lots.  You would need to consult a surveyor on this.  
 
You would also need to look into the covenants and restrictions placed on part of the land by the Portland Renewal
Authority, as this may also limit how the lot may be divided or developed.  If you have not already, it appears you can get
a copy of the development agreement from the City Clerk (cityclerk@portlandmaine.gov) - reference Vol 82 pp 74-69 and
Vol 82 p 98.  I would recommend you review the agreement with your attorney to determine whether it restricts the
division or use of the property.  If you or your attorney has specific questions about the agreement and how it affects your
use of the property, you can reach out to the Assistant Corporation Counsel that handles city real estate issues.  His
name is Michael Goldman and he can be reached at mig@portlandmaine.gov or 207-874-8428.
 
I hope this provides you with helpful information.  If you still wish to meet to discuss zoning issues only, please fill out our
meeting request form and email it back to me with dates/times that would work for you.  We schedule meetings every
Thursday between 9 AM and noon.
 
Sincerely,
Chris
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Chris Stacey - Zoning Specialist
Permitting & Inspections Department
City of Portland 
389 Congress St. 
Portland, ME 04101 
(207) 874-8695 
cstacey@portlandmaine.gov 
 

http://www.portlandmaine.gov/DocumentCenter/View/1080/Chapter-14-Land-Use---Revised-2202019?bidId=
mailto:cityclerk@portlandmaine.gov
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martica sawin <martica.sawin@gmail.com> Wed, Jun 26, 2019 at 12:29 PM
To: Christina Stacey <cstacey@portlandmaine.gov>

Re: 016-J-005-001
 
Dear Christina, 
 
Thank you for your prompt and informative response to my question regarding the 1973 deed from the Portland Urban
Renewal Authority to Frederick and Lorraine Ruminski.  I have contacted the City Clerk's office and received a request for
information form.  I appreciate  your help. 
 
Sincerely,
 Martica Sawin
[Quoted text hidden]
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